
Eastern Illinois Men’s Basketball
Quick Facts

2022-23 Schedule UNIVERSITY INFORMATION
Location ........................... Charleston, Ill. (21,000)
Year Founded ................................................ 1895
Enrollment ................................................... 8,608
Nickname ............................................... Panthers
School Colors ..................................... Blue & Gray
Affiliation ......................................NCAA Division I
Conference ......................................... Ohio Valley
President .......................... Dr. David M. Glassman
Alma Mater, Year ....................... Minnesota, 1976
Director of Athletics .........................Tom Michael
Alma Mater, Year .............................. Illinois, 1993
Faculty Representative ..................... Dr. Jim Davis
Athletics Phone ..............................217-581-6014

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach .................................Marty Simmons 
Alma Mater, Year ....................... Evansville (1987)
Record at EIU (Yr.) .....................................5-26 (1)
Career Record ............................. 287-274 (18 yrs)
NCAA Division I Record ............... 189-201 (12 yrs)
OVC Record (Yr.)........................................3-15 (1)

Assistant Coaches (Yr.) - Alma Mater ....................
Doug Novsek (2nd year) ............. Southern Illinois 
Justin Walker (2nd year) ............ Carthage College
Quinn Peterson (2nd year) ...............................Depaul
Graduate Assistant
Jacob Rueter (2nd year) ........ Monmouth College
Assistant To HC (Yr.) - Alma Mater
TBA

Men’s Basketball Office Phone .......217-581-2511
Athletic Trainer ........................ Michael Nordgren

ARENA INFORMATION
Home Arena ...................................... Lantz Arena
Capacity ....................................................... 5,300

TEAM INFORMATION
2021-22 Overall Record ................................. 5-26 
Conference Record/Finish .................. 3-15 / 10th
Post-Season  ....................................................n/a
Letterwinners Returning/Lost ....................... 5 / 6
Starters Returning/Lost ................................. 3 / 2
Newcomers.........................................................9

PROGRAM HISTORY
First year of basketball ............................. 1908-09
.............. (1981-82 first season of NCAA Division I)
Overall all-time record ....................... 1,360-1,355
Overall all-time record Division I .............  543-671
No. years in NCAA/last ............................. 2 (2001)
.....   Lost to #2 Arizona 101-76 in Midwest Region
No. OVC Tournament titles/last ............... 1 (2001)
No. OVC Regular-Season titles/last ...............None

SPORTS INFORMATION
Associate AD/Media Relations ........... Rich Moser
Cell ..................................................217-508-8317
E-Mail ....................................... rlmoser@eiu.edu
Website ..................................... eiupanthers.com
Twitter ......................................... @EIU_Panthers
Twitter ..........................................@eiubasketball
Facebook ...........................................EIUPanthers
Instagram .................................. eiupanthernation

NOVEMBER
 7 ............. at Illinois ................................................8 pm
 10 ...........ILLINOIS STATE.................................... 7 pm
 13 ........... at Central Michigan ...............................1 pm
 16 ........... at Ohio State .........................................6 pm
 21 ...........ST. MARY OF THE WOODS ................ 12 pm
 25 ........... + at Ohio ...............................................1 pm
 26 ........... + vs. Alabama State (at Ohio) ................1 pm
 30 ...........NORTHERN ILLINOIS ........................... 7 pm 
DECEMBER
 3 ............BLACKBURN COLLEGE ......................... 6 pm
 7 ............BALL STATE ......................................... 7 pm
 10 ...........WESTERN ILLINOIS ............................. 2 pm
 17 ........... at IUPUI ............................................... 11 am
 21 ........... at Iowa ..................................................7 pm
 29 ...........• LINDENWOOD ............................ 7:30 pm
 31 ...........• SOUTHERN INDIANA................... 3:30 pm 
JANUARY
 5 ............. • at Tennessee Tech .........................7:30 pm
 7 ............. • at Morehead State .............................3 pm
 12 ...........• SIUE............................................ 7:30 pm
 14 ...........• LITTLE ROCK ............................... 3:30 pm
 19 ........... • at Tennessee State .............................8 pm
 21 ........... • at UT Martin ..................................3:30 pm
 26 ........... • at Southern Indiana ......................7:30 pm
 28 ...........• SOUTHEAST MISSOURI ............... 3:30 pm
FEBRUARY
 2 ............. • at Lindenwood ..............................7:30 pm
 4 ............• TENNESSEE STATE ....................... 3:30 pm
 9 ............• UT MARTIN ................................ 7:30 pm
 11 ........... • at SIUE ...........................................3:30 pm
 16 ........... • at Southeast Missouri ........................7 pm
 18 ........... • at Little Rock ..................................3:30 pm
 23 ...........• MOREHEAD STATE ...................... 7:30 pm
 25 ...........• TENNESSEE TECH ........................ 3:30 pm
MARCH
 1-4 .......... OVC Tournament - Evansville, Ind. ..........TBA
All Times Central and subject to change
Home matches listed in BOLD CAPS
• Ohio Valley Conference game
+ Ohio MTE Event (Athens, Ohio)

2021-22 OVC Final Standings
SCHOOL ..........................OVC ...............OVERALL
+ Murray State .................18-0 ............... 31-3
Belmont ...........................15-3 ............... 25-8
Morehead State ...............13-5 ............... 23-11
Southeast Missouri ..........8-9 ................. 14-18
Tennessee State ...............8-10 ............... 14-18
Austin Peay ......................8-10 ............... 12-17
Tennessee Tech ................7-10 ............... 11-21
SIUE .................................5-13 ............... 11-21
UT Martin ........................4-14 ............... 8-22
Eastern Illinois .................3-15 ............... 5-26
+ OVC Tournament Champion / NCAA Bid

NUMERICAL ROSTER

No.  Name  Pos.  Ht.  Wt. Yr.  Hometown (High School/Previous)
1 CJ Lane G 6-5 195 Sr Eatonville, Fla. (Jones / Florida SouthWestern College)
2 Paul Bizimana F 6-9 215 So Haltom City, Texas (Haltom)
3 Cameron Haffner G 6-2 180 Fr Westfield, Ind. (Westfield)
4 Yaakema Rose Jr. G 5-9 185 Gr Springfield, Ill. (Lanphier / Univ. of Missouri St. Louis)
5 Sincere Malone F 6-8 210 Fr Chicago, Ill. (Lincoln Park / We Are United Prep)
10 Kinyon Hodges G 6-2 180 Jr Cape Girardeau, Mo. (Cape Central / Three Rivers College)
11 Nick Ellington C 6-8 220 Jr St. Louis, Mo. (Cardinal Ritter Prep / Meridian CC)
13 Kyle Carlesimo G 6-2 185 Fr Seattle, Wash. (St. Thomas More Prep (Conn.)
20 Caleb Donaldson G 6-5 195 Jr Rockton, Ill. (Bloomington / St. Cloud State Univ.)
22 Luke Light F 6-8 205 Fr Surprise, Ariz. (Paradise Honors)
23 Rodolfo Bolis F 6-8 240 So Espirto Santo, Brazil (NBA Academy Latin America)
24 Kyle Thomas C 6-10 240 Fr Bolingbrook, Ill. (Benet Academy)
25 Dan Luers G 6-5 210 So Lebanon, Ohio (Bishop Fenwick / Defiance College)
34 Jermaine Hamlin F 6-10 235 Sr Lincoln, Ill. (Lincoln / Univ. of Illinois)

Coaching Staff
Head Coach - Marty Simmons (Evansville, 1987 - 1st year) 



MARTY SIMMONS  ... (Evansville, 1987)
2nd season
15th Men's Basketball Head Coach (hired March 31, 2021)
Career Record: 287-274
Post Season Appearances as Head Coach: Seven
Post Season Appearances Player/Assistant/HC: 14

Eastern Illinois University
• Begins second year at EIU for 2022-23 academic year
• Helped rebuild roster in first year featuring nine new players
• Team used 16 different starting line-ups in 2021-22, five most in NCAA Division I ranks
• Won first game as EIU head coach on Nov. 18, 2021 (W 96-64 vs. Rockford University)
• EIU record (5-26, 3-15 OVC ... 1 year)

Clemson University
• Special Assistant to the Head Coach  
• 2019 World University Games Gold Medalist
• 2021 NCAA Tournament
• 2019 & 2020 NIT

University of Evansville
• Head Coach from 2007-2018
• Evansville Record (184-175)
• Five Postseason Appearances
• 2015 CIT Champion (CollegeInsider.com)
• Three 20+ win seasons (best was 25-9 in 2016)
• Coached nine first team All-Missouri Valley Conference players
 
SIUE 
• Head Coach from 2002-07
• SIUE Record (88-59)
• 2005 GLVC Coach of the Year
• 2006 NCAA Division II Tournament Elite Eight
• 2005 NCAA Tournament
• Coached eight All-GLVC Players including two Freshmen of the Year

Wartburg College
• Head Coach from 1996-97
• Wartburg Record (10-14)
 
University of Evansville (Assistant Coach)
• Assistant Coach (1997-02 & 1990-96)
• 1999 Missouri Valley Conference Champions
• 1999 NCAA Tournament
• 1993 Midwestern Collegiate Conference Champions
• 1993 NCAA Tournament
• 1992 Midwestern Collegiate Conference Champions
• 1992 NCAA Tournament

Personal
• Began collegiate career at Indiana University
• Finished collegiate career at University of Evansville
• Two-time first team All-Midwestern Collegiate Conference 
• Jersey No. 50 retired at Evansville
• Led Evansville to second round of 1988 NIT
* Played high school basketball at Lawrenceville (Ill.) High School
• Led Lawrenceville HS to 1982 & 1983 IHSA State Championships
• 1983 Illinois Mr. Basketball
• Bachelor’s - University of Evansville, 1987
• Master’s - University of Evansville, 1993
• Wife: Angie Simmons
• Children: Cole, Brittany, Blake, Kelsey

EASTERN ILLINOIS HEAD COACH MARTY SIMMONS

Post Season Appearances
2021 - NCAA Tournament
2020 - NIT Tournament
2019 - NIT Tournament
2015 - CIT Champion
2013 - CIT Semifinals
2012 - CBI
2011 - CBI
2009 - CIT
2006 - NCAA Tournament Elite Eight
2005 - NCAA Tournament
1999 - NCAA Tournament
1993 - NCAA Tournament
1992 - NCAA Tournament
1988 - NIT (2nd Round) - Player



1  •  CJ LANE
SENIOR •  GUARD  •  6-5  •  195  •  EATONVILLE, FLA.  (FLORIDA SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE)

2021-22 (JUNIOR): Only EIU player to appear in all 31 games during the 2021-22 
season making seven starts... was top scorer off the bench for team averaging 7.0 
points per game... scored in double figures eight times during the season with a high 
of 20 points at Morehead State... ranked second on team with 33 3-pointers made... 
hit late 3-pointers against both Central Michigan and UAlbany... shot 71.2 percent from 
the free throw line including a string of 15 consecutive made free throws... avearaged 
2.2 rebounds per game with a high of six at Morehead State...

JUNIOR COLLEGE: Played two seasons at Florida SouthWestern State College in New 
Fort Myers, FL... appeared in 23 games as a sophomore... scored 11 points per game 
in conference play... earned second team All-Conference honors during sophomore 
season... scored in double figures in 14 games with a season high of 21 points against 
Miami Dade... averaged 3.1 points per game while shooting 39 percent from 3-point 

range... helped finished Florida SouthWestern State to a 47-7 overall record in two seasons... 

HIGH SCHOOL: Played at Jones HS in Orlando, FL... averaged 18 points and 4 rebounds during his senior year.. 
earned three varsity letters while at Jones... his cousin Jermaine Taylor was a standout at UCF before playing 
in the NBA...

YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2021-22 31-7 71-197 .360 33-99 .333 42-59 .712 68-2.2 14 7 14 217-7.0

YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2021-22 28-16 71-181 .392 20-69 .290 46-66 .697 114-4.1 27 24 21 208-7.4

CJ LANE - STATS

PAUL BIZIMANA - STATS

2021-22 (FRESHMAN):  Played in 28 games during the 2021-22 season making 16 
starts... came on in early portion of Ohio Valley Conference play and would lead team 
in scoring in conference play at 9.7 points per game... averaged 7.4 points per game 
for the season... had ten double figure scoring games with three games with 20 or more 
points... scored a season high 22 points at Murray State and had 20 point nights against 
Southeast Missouri and Tennessee State... posted a double-double with 12 points and 
11 rebounds at Austin Peay... led team with 24 blocks which ranked 8th in the OVC for 
the season and fourth best freshman single season total in school history... had string 
of nine straight games with at least one block, high of four at UT Martin... named OVC 
Freshman of the Week on Dec. 27 following performance at Ball State (13 points, 7 
rebounds)... averaged 4.1 rebounds per game...

HIGH SCHOOL: Played at Haltom HS in Haltom City, Texas... named the UIL Class 6A 
District 3-6A MVP after leading his team to 17 wins including 11 wins in district play... two-time All-Area selection... 
third rated forward in the Dallas-Fort Worth Metro Area his senior season...

2  •  PAUL BIZIMANA
SOPHOMORE  •  FORWARD  •  6-9  •  215  •  HALTOM CITY, TEXAS (HALTOM)



3  •  CAMERON HAFFNER
FRESHMAN •  GUARD  •  6-2  •  180  •  WESTFIELD, IND. (WESTFIELD)

HIGH SCHOOL: Shooting guard from Westfield, Ind., that played for coach Shane 
Sumpter at Westfield HS...  averaged 16.5 points per game as a senior knocking down 
a single season school record 85 3-pointers during the year... added four rebounds, two 
assists and one steal per game as was an Indiana Large School All-State selection...  
was named to the Indianapolis Star All Super Team (Top 15 Players) after leading 
school to the Indiana Class 4A Regional Championship game as they finished the 
season with a 22-7 record...  was named to the All-Regional team as a senior and to 
the All-Sectional team as both a junior and senior...  was a three-time All-Conference 
selection...  A 1,000 point career scorer in high school that was selected to play in the 
2022 Hoosier All-Star Classic... 

Misc.: Son of former Evansville standout Scott Haffner who played two seasons in the 
NBA...

YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2019-20 32-31 163-367 .444 20-71 .282 92-121 .760 138-4.3 93 2 60 438-13.7
2020-21 5-5 20-43 .465 2-9 .222 15-23 .652 21-4.2 16 0 8 57-11.4
2021-22 33-33 157-366 .429 12-55 .218 72-101 .713 157-4.8 84 1 68 398-12.1
Career 70-69 340-776 .438 34-135 .252 179-245 .731 316-4.5 193 3 136 893-12.8

YAAKEMA ROSE JR. - STATS (UMSL)

MISSOURI ST. LOUIS: Played three seasons at Missouri St. Louis under former EIU 
assistant coach Bob Sundvold... in 2021-22 helped lead UMSL to the NCAA Division 
II Sweet 16 as they lost in the Midwest Regional finals...  was named to the Region 
All-Tournament Team after posting one of his two double-doubles on the season in the 
second round win over Walsh University...  for the season averaged 12.1 points, 4.8 
rebounds, 2.5 assists and 2.1 steals per game...  named a first team All-Great Lakes 
Valley Conference selection and to the All-GLVC Defensive team...  ranked 14th in the 
NCAA Division II ranks in total steals with 68...  UMSL won 26 games and the GLVC 
Tournament Championship... in 2020-21 was hurt after appearing in only five games 
during the season but was averaging 11.4 points per game prior to injury... in 2019-
20 was a first team All-GLVC selection and All-Defensive team selection...  averaged 
13.7 points, 4.3 rebounds, 2.9 assists and 1.9 steals per game...  was named a first 
team NABC All-Region selection...  ranked 36th in the NCAA Division II ranks in steals 

finishing the year with 60...  scored 20 or more points six times during the season with a high of 26...  was an 
Academic All-GLVC selection.

JUNIOR COLLEGE: Played two seasons at Parkland College earning NJCAA Division II All-American honors 
in 2018-19...  was the Region 24 and Midwest Athletic Conference co-Player of the Year after averaging 16.1 
points per game with 4.1 rebounds and 2.5 assists...  scored 20 or more points seven times during the season.

HIGH SCHOOL: Was a three-time All-Central State Eight selection at Lanphier High School...  as a senior earned 
first team IBCA All-State honors averaging 19 points, 7 rebounds, 5 assists and 4 steals per game...  was a Chicago 
Sun Times Second Team All-State selection and named the Metro Basketball Player of the Year...

4  •  YAAKEMA ROSE JR.
GRADUATE STUDENT  •  GUARD  •  5-9  •  185  •  SPRINGFIELD, ILL. (UNIV. OF MISSOURI ST. LOUIS)



5  •  SINCERE MALONE
FRESHMAN  •  FORWARD  •  6-8  •  210  •  CHICAGO, ILL.  (WE ARE UNITED PREP)

PREP SCHOOL: Played a post-grad year for coach Rob Yanders at We Are United Prep 
School in Springfield, Mo... helped lead team to North American Cup Championship 
during season... averaged 18 points, 7 rebounds and 4 assists per game... 

HIGH SCHOOL: Played senior season at Lincoln Park HS leading the team in all major 
statistical categories including points, rebounds, assists, steals and blocks... Lincoln 
Park played only nine games during 2020-21 COVID-19 shortened season... began 
prep career at Simeon Career Academy...  

JUNIOR COLLEGE: Was a three-year member of the Three Rivers College basketball 
team under head coach Gene Bess taking advantage of a COVID-19 season...  in 2021-
22 averaged 11.6 points, 3.7 rebounds, 2.1 assists and 2.4 steals per game helping 
lead the team to an 18-11 record...  was named a JUCO All-Region XVI selection after 
earning first team All-Missouri Community College Athletic Conference honors...  had 
19 double figure scoring games with a high of 21 during the year...  as a freshman in 
2019-20 earned first team All-MCCAC honors averaging 7.8 points, 4.3 rebounds and 
4.3 assists per game...  was selected to attend the All-American JUCO Showcase in 
August of 2020...   averaged 8.8 points, 2.9 rebounds, 4.3 assists and 1.9 steals per 
game during the 2020-21 season... 

HIGH SCHOOL: Played for coach Drew Church at Cape Central High School...  as a 
senior led Cape Central HS to the Missouri Class 4A State Quarterfinals finishing the 

year with a 26-4 record...  was a first team All-Conference and first team All-District selection averaging 16 points 
and 8 rebounds per game... 

10  •  KINYON HODGES
JUNIOR  •  GUARD  •  6-2  •  180  •  CAPE GIRARDEAU, MO. (THREE RIVERS COLLEGE)



11  •  NICK ELLINGTON
JUNIOR  •  CENTER  •  6-8  •  220  •  ST. LOUIS, MO. (MERIDIAN CC)

JUNIOR COLLEGE: Played two seasons at Meridian CC in Mississippi earning NJCAA 
All-Region 23 honors this past season (2021-22) averaging 11.2 points, 7.6 rebounds 
and 3.4 blocks per game playing for coach James Green...  his 3.4 blocks per game 
ranked third in the NJCAA ranks...  shot 50 percent from the field during the year 
posting six double-doubles...  helped lead MCC to a 22-7 record losing in the Regional 
Tournament championship game...   as a freshman averaged 9.8 points, 7.5 rebounds 
and 2.1 blocks per game at Meridian...

HIGH SCHOOL: Helped lead Cardinal Ritter College Prep to a Missouri Class 3A State 
Championship in 2020...  averaged eight points, six rebounds and two blocks per game 
as a senior...  in the state quarterfinal game recorded 11 blocked shots in a win over 
Christian-O’Fallon HS...

Misc.: Given name is Brandon, but goes by Nick... 

HIGH SCHOOL: A shooting guard that played senior season for coach Jere Quinn at St. 
Thomas More Prep School in Oakdale, Connecticut...  helped lead the team to a 25-15 
record averaging 19.2 points, 4.3 rebounds, 3.6 assists and 1.1 steals per game...  shot 
48.7 percent from 3-point range averaging 9.1 3-point attempts per game... from Seattle, 
Wash., beginning high school career playing for coach Mike Kelly at Seattle Prep...   
during the COVID-19 shortened 2020-21 season helped lead team to an 11-2 record.

Misc.: Son of former NBA and college coach P.J. Carlesimo,

13  •  KYLE CARLESIMO
FRESHMAN  •  GUARD  •  6-2  •  185  •  SEATTLE, WASH. (ST. THOMAS MORE PREP (CONN.)



20  •  CALEB DONALDSON
JUNIOR  •  GUARD  •  6-5  •  195  •  ROCKTON, ILL. (ST. CLOUD STATE UNIV.)

ST. CLOUD STATE: Played three seasons at St. Cloud State University... in 2021-22 
earned second team All-Northern Sun Intercollegiate Conference honors...   averaged 
17.6 points per game starting all 29 games...  scored 20 or more points in 11 games 
including two 31 point efforts... added 3.9 rebounds and 3.3 assists per game and was 
the lone St. Cloud State player to make more than 100 free throws for the season...  shot 
78 percent from the foul line while connecting on 57 percent from the floor and 38 percent 
from 3-point range...  in 2020-21 had a breakout season earning honorable mention 
All-NSIC honors...  during the year averaged 16.7 points per game with 2.0 rebounds 
and 2.1 assists per game while scoring a career high 33 points...  ranked 10th in the 
NSIC in scoring and was fourth in field goal percentage connecting at a 57.9 percent... 
in 2019-20 played in all 29 games making 18 starts... averaged 8.9 points per game 
with a season-high of 21 points... scored 1,051 points in his St. Cloud State career...

HIGH SCHOOL: Averaged 15.7 points, 3.1 assists and 1.7 rebounds per game as a senior at Bloomington HS.  
He was selected to play in the IBCA All-Star Game and earned honorable mention All-State honors.  Donaldson 
was a first team All-Big Twelve Conference selection as a senior.

HIGH SCHOOL: Played at Paradise Honors HS... named second team All-Region as a 
senior averaging 11.5 points and 9.2 rebounds per game... helped lead team to AIA 4A 
State quarterfinals as a junior after AIA 4A State Runner-Up finish during junior year... 

22  •  LUKE LIGHT
FRESHMAN  •  FORWARD  •  6-8  •  205  •  SURPRISE, ARIZ.  (PARADISE HONORS)

YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2019-20 29-18 100-196 .510 13-44 .295 44-59 .746 71-2.4 32 6 19 257-8.9
2020-21 17-17 113-195 .579 11-21 .524 47-73 .644 61-3.6 64 1 19 284-16.7
2021-22 29-29 188-332 .566 18-47 .383 116-148 .784 113-3.9 98 5 18 510-17.6
Career 75-64 401-723 .555 42-112 .375 207-280 .739 245-3.3 194 12 56 1051-14.0

CALEB DONALDSON - STATS (ST. CLOUD STATE)



23  •  RODOLFO BOLIS
SOPHOMORE  •  FORWARD  •  6-8  •  240  •  ESPIRTO SANTO, BRAZIL  (NBA ACADEMY LATIN AMERICA)

2021-22 (FRESHMAN): Played in 29 games during the 2021-22 season making 18 
starts... averaged 6.2 points and 5.0 rebounds per game... was team leader in rebounds 
and steals... pulled down a season high 11 rebounds for a double-double against UT 
Martin (13 points)... collected 58 of 145 total rebounds on offensive glass to rank 9th in 
the OVC in offensive rebounds... ranked 14th in the OVC with 35 steals... had a season 
high five steals against Murray State... scored in double figures in five games during 
the season with a high of 14 points against Rockford, just missing a double-double with 
nine rebounds... averaged 1.4 assists per game with a high of five at SIUE... 

NBA ACADEMY: Attended the NBA Academy Latin America in Mexico City, Mexico... 
averaged 8.5 points, 6 rebounds and 2.5 steals during the most recent NBA Academy 
Games series..

HIGH SCHOOL: Played on the Brazil U15, U16 AND U17 teams competing in the South American Championships... 
helped Brazil win the FIBA U17 South American Champioship... averaged 13.5 points and 14.8 rebounds during 
the FIBA U16 South American Championships...

HIGH SCHOOL: Post player that played this past season for coach Gene Heidkamp 
at Benet Academy in Lisle...  was an All-Area selection helping lead the team to a 22-7 
record advancing to the IHSA Class 4A Sectional Semifinals... averaged 13.2 points per 
game during conference play earning All-East Suburban Catholic Conference honors 
helping lead the team to a conference championship with a 9-0 record... began prep 
career at Westchester St. Joseph High School and was injured during a large portion 
of his junior season after averaging 9.7 points and 7.5 rebounds as a sophomore...  
transferred as a senior following the closure of Westchester St. Joseph HS... in the 
spring of 2022 earned first team All-Midwest Challenge honors playing for Team Illinois 
at the Prep Ball Stars event where he averaged 21 points, 9 rebounds and 2 blocks 
per game...

Misc.: Son of former McDonald’s All-American and Indiana standout Daryl Thomas...

24  •  KYLE THOMAS
FRESHMAN  •  CENTER  •  6-10  •  240  •  BOLINGBROOK, ILL. (BENET ACADEMY)

YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2021-22 29-18 71-169 .420 9-35 .257 28-65 .431 145-5.0 40 16 35 179-6.2

RODOLFO BOLIS - STATS 



25  •  DAN LUERS
SOPHOMORE  •  GUARD  •  6-5  •  210  •  LEBANON, OHIO (DEFIANCE COLLEGE)

EASTERN ILLINOIS
2021-22 (FRESHMAN): Played in 23 games during the 2021-22 season including 
making 19 starts... originally was going to redshirt season but made season debut 
at Northern Illinois... scored 11 points in first start of the season at Butler... averaged 
7.8 points per game for the season with nine double figure scoring games... scored a 
season high 21 points at SIUE... played 40 minutes in game at SIUE and ranked fourth 
in the OVC in minutes played during conference games at 33.3 minutes... shot 78.9 
percent from the free throw line including 10-of-11 at Austin Peay... led OVC in 3-point 
field goal percentage during conference games connecting at 53.8 percent... averaged 
3.3 rebounds and 1.9 assists per game... season high seven rebounds at Southeast 
Missouri... season high seven assists against Austin Peay... 

DEFIANCE COLLEGE: Played in seven games during COVID-19 shortened season 
during 2020-21 at NCAA Division III member Defiance College... averaged 16.4 points per game with a high of 
26 points at Franklin College... added a 21-point effort against Anderson University... connected on 50.6 percent 
from the field and 52.2 percent from 3-point range... added 4.6 rebounds and 2.3 assists per game... 

HIGH SCHOOL: Played basketball at Bishop Fenwick High School in Franklin, Ohio... two-time letterman in 
basketball... second team All-Greater Catholic League selection as a senior... team won a Division II sectional 
championship and finished 14-11 overall in 2019-20... played in all 25 games as a senior, averaging 9.8 points, 
2.7 rebounds, 2.0 assists and 1.2 steals per contest... reached double figures in scoring 14 times during his 
senior campaign... finished second on the squad in scoring in 2019-20... made 8-of-13 field goals in producing 
a season-high 19 points in final game in the district tournament... squad posted a 16-9 overall record in junior 
season...  honor roll student... also a standout volleyball player who earned all-region honors...

DEFIANCE COLLEGE
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2020-21 7-7 42-83 .506 12-23 .522 19-22 .864 32-4.6 16 1 8 115-16.4

EASTERN ILLINOIS
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2021-22 23-19 62-145 .428 25-47 .532 30-38 .789 76-3.3 44 1 20 179-7.8

CAREER
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
CAREER 30-26 104-228 .456 37-70 .529 49-60 .817 108-3.6 60 2 28 294-9.8

DAN LUERS - STATS



ILLINOIS STATS
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2019-20 16-0 6-8 .750 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 13-0.8 1 2 2 15-0.9
2020-21 8-0 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 4-0.5 0 1 0 8-1.0
ILLINOIS 24-0 8-11 .727 0-0 .000 7-14 .500 17-0.7 1 3 2 23-0.9

EASTERN ILLINOIS STATS
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
2021-22 13-3 36-78 .462 0-0 .000 17-27 .630 43-3.3 2 22 7 89-6.8

CAREER STATS
YEAR G-GS FG-A PCT 3FG-A PCT FT-A PCT REB A BLK ST PTS-AVG
CAREER 37-3 44-89 .494 0-0 .000 24-41 .585 60-1.6 3 25 9 112-3.0

JERMAINE HAMLIN - ILLINOIS STATS

EASTERN ILLINOIS 
2021-22 (JUNIOR): Played in 13 games during the 2021-22 season making three starts 
in the first three games of the season... averaged 6.8 points per game with seven double 
figure scoring games... had ten points at Northwestern in EIU debut to go with seven 
rebounds and five blocks... scored a season high 14 points at Western Illinois... had 
22 blocked shots and was ranked third in the OVC before ending season... had three 
or more blocks in first four games... averaged 3.3 rebounds per game... 

ILLINOIS: Played two seasons at Illinois University in Champaign, IL... appeared in 16 
games as a freshman and eight games as a sophomore... won the Big Ten Championship 
and advanced to the NCAA Tournament during his sophomore season... had a season 
high of eight points and four rebounds during his freshman year... practiced against 
Illinois All-American Kofi Cockburn and Giorgi Bezhanishvili...

HIGH SCHOOL: Played at Lincoln HS in Lincoln, IL...named firs team All-Apollo Conference and third team All-
State by the Illinois Basketball Coaches Association after averaging 13.9 points, 6.4 rebounds and 1.4 blocks 
while shooting 71 percent from the field during his senior season... named an All-State honorable mention by the 
Associated Press... scored in double figures in 22 of 31 games during the season with six 20-plus point games... 
ranked seventh in blocked shots in the Nike EYBL circuit...

34  •  JERMAINE HAMLIN
SENIOR  •  FORWARD  •  6-10  •  235  •  LINCOLN, ILL. (UNIV. OF ILLINOIS)



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
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as of Mar 21, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-26 4-9 1-16 0-1
CONFERENCE 3-15 2-7 1-8 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-11 2-2 0-8 0-1

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Eastern Ill. 820 926 0 1746
Opponents 1061 1144 0 2205

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
1 CHARLES, Kashawn 26-20 687:57 26.5 82-220 .373 48-134 .358 19-23 .826 9 52 61 2.3 36 0 37 48 6 27 231 8.9
3 CLEMENTS, Kejuan 27-25 859:51 31.8 77-212 .363 18-79 .228 51-86 .593 7 97 104 3.9 64 0 121 76 8 26 223 8.3

25 LUERS, Dan 23-19 700:14 30.4 62-145 .428 25-47 .532 30-38 .789 2 74 76 3.3 50 2 44 51 1 20 179 7.8
5 BIZIMANA, Paul 28-16 672:55 24.0 71-181 .392 20-69 .290 46-66 .697 26 88 114 4.1 37 0 27 43 24 21 208 7.4

20 FRIDAY IV, Sammy 28-25 496:43 17.7 83-135 .615 0-1 .000 35-66 .530 38 65 103 3.7 63 3 5 50 6 11 201 7.2
4 LANE, CJ 31-7 621:42 20.1 71-197 .360 33-99 .333 42-59 .712 16 52 68 2.2 43 0 14 40 7 14 217 7.0

34 HAMLIN, Jermaine 13-3 269:26 20.7 36-78 .462 0-0 .000 17-27 .630 15 28 43 3.3 20 1 2 21 22 7 89 6.8
13 ABRAHAM, Henry 16-16 538:24 33.7 35-94 .372 25-65 .385 6-11 .545 2 35 37 2.3 27 0 43 32 1 15 101 6.3
23 RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo 29-18 714:54 24.7 71-169 .420 9-35 .257 28-65 .431 58 87 145 5.0 72 2 40 59 16 35 179 6.2
41 BAKER, Myles 1-0 13:50 13.8 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 1.0 2 0 1 1 1 0 4 4.0
10 WOOD, Elijah 5-2 63:48 12.8 4-18 .222 1-8 .125 4-5 .800 0 5 5 1.0 5 0 4 0 0 5 13 2.6
12 SCHNYDERS, Micah 27-2 353:21 13.1 19-73 .260 5-21 .238 21-27 .778 4 23 27 1.0 11 0 7 15 0 5 64 2.4
22 ROBINSON, Chris 11-1 148:35 13.5 7-32 .219 1-5 .200 10-14 .714 3 11 14 1.3 14 0 20 14 1 6 25 2.3
11 ALLERUZZO IV, Barlow 3-1 33:38 11.2 2-7 .286 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 3 7 10 3.3 6 0 2 5 0 0 6 2.0
2 SHUMPERT, Will 5-0 24:43 4.9 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 1 2 3 0.6 1 0 0 2 0 4 6 1.2

Team 39 69 108 41
Total 31 6200 623-1567 .398 185-568 .326 315-494 .638 223 696 919 29.6 451 8 367 498 93 196 1746 56.3
Opponents 31 6200 820-1803 .455 268-787 .341 297-435 .683 348 796 1144 36.9 520 7 501 387 129 267 2205 71.1

Team Statistics
EIU OPP

Scoring 1746 2205
Points per game 56.3 71.1
Scoring margin -14.8 -

Field goals-att 623-1567 820-1803
Field goal pct .398 .455

3 point fg-att 185-568 268-787
3-point FG pct .326 .341
3-pt FG made per game 6.0 8.6

Free throws-att 315-494 297-435
Free throw pct .638 .683
F-Throws made per game 10.2 9.6

Rebounds 919 1144
Rebounds per game 29.6 36.9
Rebounding margin -7.3 -

Assists 367 501
Assists per game 11.8 16.2

Turnovers 498 387
Turnovers per game 16.1 12.5
Turnover margin -3.6 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.7 1.3

Steals 196 267
Steals per game 6.3 8.6

Blocks 93 129
Blocks per game 3.0 4.2

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 13466 42302
Home games-Avg/Game 13-1036 17-2488
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-100

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/09/2021 at Northwestern L 56-80 2753
11/12/2021 at Saint Louis L 44-86 5433
11/15/2021 Central Mich. L 61-62 1175
11/18/2021 Rockford W 96-64 705
11/22/2021 at Eastern Ky. L 43-82 2196
11/24/2021 vs Albany (NY) L 62-64 100
11/28/2021 Evansville L 54-70 1011
12/01/2021 at Northern Ill. L 45-55 1153
12/04/2021 North Park W 76-71 931
12/07/2021 at Missouri L 44-72 6335
12/11/2021 at Butler L 54-66 7654
12/18/2021 at Western Ill. L 54-71 1004
12/21/2021 at Ball St. L 55-75 3279
12/29/2021 at Morehead St. L 50-63 1466
01/13/2022 SIUE L 53-66 1409
01/17/2022 Murray St. L 46-72 1117
01/20/2022 at Murray St. L 51-91 3820
01/22/2022 Southeast Mo. St. L 58-87 869
01/24/2022 Belmont L 56-90 823
01/27/2022 at UT Martin W 58-53 1124
01/29/2022 Tennessee St. W 62-57 1513
02/05/2022 at Southeast Mo. St. L 56-63 924
02/07/2022 at Tennessee Tech L 58-84 804
02/10/2022 Tennessee Tech L 62-73 726
02/12/2022 UT Martin W 82-70 1225
02/14/2022 at Austin Peay L 54-62 747
02/17/2022 at Belmont L 57-81 1882
02/19/2022 at Tennessee St. L 49-63 1036
02/21/2022 at SIUE L 52-66 692
02/24/2022 Morehead St. L 46-82 832
02/26/2022 Austin Peay L 52-64 1130



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Season Box Score

All games
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as of Mar 21, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-26 4-9 1-16 0-1
CONFERENCE 3-15 2-7 1-8 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-11 2-2 0-8 0-1

Team Box Score
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG

1 CHARLES, Kashawn 26-20 687:57 26.5 82-220 .373 48-134 .358 19-23 .826 9 52 61 2.3 36 0 37 48 6 27 231 8.9
3 CLEMENTS, Kejuan 27-25 859:51 31.8 77-212 .363 18-79 .228 51-86 .593 7 97 104 3.9 64 0 121 76 8 26 223 8.3

25 LUERS, Dan 23-19 700:14 30.4 62-145 .428 25-47 .532 30-38 .789 2 74 76 3.3 50 2 44 51 1 20 179 7.8
5 BIZIMANA, Paul 28-16 672:55 24.0 71-181 .392 20-69 .290 46-66 .697 26 88 114 4.1 37 0 27 43 24 21 208 7.4

20 FRIDAY IV, Sammy 28-25 496:43 17.7 83-135 .615 0-1 .000 35-66 .530 38 65 103 3.7 63 3 5 50 6 11 201 7.2
4 LANE, CJ 31-7 621:42 20.1 71-197 .360 33-99 .333 42-59 .712 16 52 68 2.2 43 0 14 40 7 14 217 7.0

34 HAMLIN, Jermaine 13-3 269:26 20.7 36-78 .462 0-0 .000 17-27 .630 15 28 43 3.3 20 1 2 21 22 7 89 6.8
13 ABRAHAM, Henry 16-16 538:24 33.7 35-94 .372 25-65 .385 6-11 .545 2 35 37 2.3 27 0 43 32 1 15 101 6.3
23 RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo 29-18 714:54 24.7 71-169 .420 9-35 .257 28-65 .431 58 87 145 5.0 72 2 40 59 16 35 179 6.2
41 BAKER, Myles 1-0 13:50 13.8 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 1.0 2 0 1 1 1 0 4 4.0
10 WOOD, Elijah 5-2 63:48 12.8 4-18 .222 1-8 .125 4-5 .800 0 5 5 1.0 5 0 4 0 0 5 13 2.6
12 SCHNYDERS, Micah 27-2 353:21 13.1 19-73 .260 5-21 .238 21-27 .778 4 23 27 1.0 11 0 7 15 0 5 64 2.4
22 ROBINSON, Chris 11-1 148:35 13.5 7-32 .219 1-5 .200 10-14 .714 3 11 14 1.3 14 0 20 14 1 6 25 2.3
11 ALLERUZZO IV, Barlow 3-1 33:38 11.2 2-7 .286 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 3 7 10 3.3 6 0 2 5 0 0 6 2.0

2 SHUMPERT, Will 5-0 24:43 4.9 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 1 2 3 0.6 1 0 0 2 0 4 6 1.2
Team 39 69 108 41
Total 31 6200 623-1567 .398 185-568 .326 315-494 .638 223 696 919 29.6 451 8 367 498 93 196 1746 56.3
Opponents 31 6200 820-1803 .455 268-787 .341 297-435 .683 348 796 1144 36.9 520 7 501 387 129 267 2205 71.1

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Eastern Ill. 820 926 0 1746
Opponents 1061 1144 0 2205



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

All games
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as of Mar 21, 2022

Team Statistics
EIU OPP

Scoring 1746 2205
Points per game 56.3 71.1
Scoring margin -14.8 -

Field goals-att 623-1567 820-1803
Field goal pct .398 .455

3 point fg-att 185-568 268-787
3-point FG pct .326 .341
3-pt FG made per game 6.0 8.6

Free throws-att 315-494 297-435
Free throw pct .638 .683
F-Throws made per game 10.2 9.6

Rebounds 919 1144
Rebounds per game 29.6 36.9
Rebounding margin -7.3 -

Assists 367 501
Assists per game 11.8 16.2

Turnovers 498 387
Turnovers per game 16.1 12.5
Turnover margin -3.6 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.7 1.3

Steals 196 267
Steals per game 6.3 8.6

Blocks 93 129
Blocks per game 3.0 4.2

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 13466 42302
Home games-Avg/Game 13-1036 17-2488
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-100

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Eastern Ill. 820 926 0 1746
Opponents 1061 1144 0 2205



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders
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as of Mar 21, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-26 4-9 1-16 0-1
CONFERENCE 3-15 2-7 1-8 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-11 2-2 0-8 0-1

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/09/2021 at Northwestern L 56-80 2753 (10) HAMLIN, Jermaine (8) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
11/12/2021 at Saint Louis L 44-86 5433 (10) LANE, CJ (5) HAMLIN, Jermaine

(5) ALLERUZZO IV, Barlow
11/15/2021 Central Mich. L 61-62 1175 (12) FRIDAY IV, Sammy (9) CLEMENTS, Kejuan
11/18/2021 Rockford W 96-64 705 (21) FRIDAY IV, Sammy (9) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
11/22/2021 at Eastern Ky. L 43-82 2196 (9) LANE, CJ (8) FRIDAY IV, Sammy
11/24/2021 vs Albany (NY) L 62-64 100 (14) CHARLES, Kashawn (7) CHARLES, Kashawn
11/28/2021 Evansville L 54-70 1011 (12) FRIDAY IV, Sammy (8) FRIDAY IV, Sammy
12/01/2021 at Northern Ill. L 45-55 1153 (15) CHARLES, Kashawn (7) BIZIMANA, Paul
12/04/2021 North Park W 76-71 931 (25) CLEMENTS, Kejuan (6) HAMLIN, Jermaine
12/07/2021 at Missouri L 44-72 6335 (10) HAMLIN, Jermaine (3) FRIDAY IV, Sammy

(3) CLEMENTS, Kejuan
(3) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo

12/11/2021 at Butler L 54-66 7654 (12) LANE, CJ (7) BIZIMANA, Paul
12/18/2021 at Western Ill. L 54-71 1004 (14) HAMLIN, Jermaine (6) ABRAHAM, Henry

(6) LUERS, Dan
12/21/2021 at Ball St. L 55-75 3279 (17) CLEMENTS, Kejuan (7) BIZIMANA, Paul
12/29/2021 at Morehead St. L 50-63 1466 (20) LANE, CJ (7) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
01/13/2022 SIUE L 53-66 1409 (9) BIZIMANA, Paul (6) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo

(9) LANE, CJ
01/17/2022 Murray St. L 46-72 1117 (9) LANE, CJ (6) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo

(9) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
01/20/2022 at Murray St. L 51-91 3820 (22) BIZIMANA, Paul (5) CHARLES, Kashawn
01/22/2022 Southeast Mo. St. L 58-87 869 (14) LUERS, Dan (6) BIZIMANA, Paul

(14) CLEMENTS, Kejuan
01/24/2022 Belmont L 56-90 823 (20) BIZIMANA, Paul (6) LUERS, Dan
01/27/2022 at UT Martin W 58-53 1124 (13) FRIDAY IV, Sammy (6) BIZIMANA, Paul
01/29/2022 Tennessee St. W 62-57 1513 (20) BIZIMANA, Paul (6) FRIDAY IV, Sammy

(6) BIZIMANA, Paul
02/05/2022 at Southeast Mo. St. L 56-63 924 (12) BIZIMANA, Paul (7) LUERS, Dan
02/07/2022 at Tennessee Tech L 58-84 804 (14) LANE, CJ (4) LUERS, Dan

(4) BIZIMANA, Paul
02/10/2022 Tennessee Tech L 62-73 726 (17) BIZIMANA, Paul (6) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
02/12/2022 UT Martin W 82-70 1225 (27) CHARLES, Kashawn (11) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
02/14/2022 at Austin Peay L 54-62 747 (16) LUERS, Dan (11) BIZIMANA, Paul
02/17/2022 at Belmont L 57-81 1882 (15) CHARLES, Kashawn (5) BIZIMANA, Paul

(5) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
02/19/2022 at Tennessee St. L 49-63 1036 (12) CLEMENTS, Kejuan (7) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo
02/21/2022 at SIUE L 52-66 692 (21) LUERS, Dan (6) FRIDAY IV, Sammy



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
Page 2/2

as of Mar 21, 2022

Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
02/24/2022 Morehead St. L 46-82 832 (15) LUERS, Dan (5) BIZIMANA, Paul

(5) LANE, CJ
(5) RUFINO BOLIS, Rodolfo

02/26/2022 Austin Peay L 52-64 1130 (13) FRIDAY IV, Sammy (7) BIZIMANA, Paul

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 13 13466 1036
Away 17 42302 2488
Neutral 1 100 100
Total 31 55868 1802



2021-22 Eastern Ill. Men's Basketball
Team Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Mar 21, 2022

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
at Northwestern 11/09/2021 56-80 L 19-51 .373 6-20 .300 12-16 .750 6 32 38 38.0 17 13 19 8 1 56 56.0
at Saint Louis 11/12/2021 44-86 L 13-50 .260 5-18 .278 13-17 .765 5 20 25 31.5 18 4 18 4 6 44 50.0
Central Mich. 11/15/2021 61-62 L 21-52 .404 8-25 .320 11-18 .611 8 34 42 35.0 17 16 17 3 8 61 53.7
Rockford 11/18/2021 96-64 W 37-59 .627 6-15 .400 16-24 .667 12 27 39 36.0 9 21 18 7 11 96 64.3
at Eastern Ky. 11/22/2021 43-82 L 15-58 .259 5-26 .192 8-15 .533 11 32 43 37.4 10 8 26 2 9 43 60.0
vs Albany (NY) 11/24/2021 62-64 L 25-62 .403 9-17 .529 3-4 .750 10 25 35 37.0 16 14 12 1 2 62 60.3
Evansville 11/28/2021 54-70 L 19-50 .380 3-10 .300 13-20 .650 10 28 38 37.1 12 8 16 3 6 54 59.4
at Northern Ill. 12/01/2021 45-55 L 15-50 .300 7-28 .250 8-12 .667 6 23 29 36.1 15 11 16 5 8 45 57.6
North Park 12/04/2021 76-71 W 27-55 .491 12-28 .429 10-17 .588 11 20 31 35.6 16 21 12 4 4 76 59.7
at Missouri 12/07/2021 44-72 L 18-50 .360 4-17 .235 4-9 .444 7 14 21 34.1 11 11 19 2 7 44 58.1
at Butler 12/11/2021 54-66 L 21-50 .420 8-27 .296 4-6 .667 5 23 28 33.5 15 15 16 5 3 54 57.7
at Western Ill. 12/18/2021 54-71 L 23-57 .404 5-13 .385 3-7 .429 5 24 29 33.2 16 13 13 3 6 54 57.4
at Ball St. 12/21/2021 55-75 L 18-41 .439 6-17 .353 13-21 .619 5 22 27 32.7 25 12 20 6 5 55 57.2
at Morehead St. 12/29/2021 50-63 L 20-48 .417 7-14 .500 3-10 .300 9 17 26 32.2 14 11 15 2 6 50 56.7
SIUE 01/13/2022 53-66 L 18-55 .327 5-26 .192 12-23 .522 10 18 28 31.9 19 10 11 3 13 53 56.5
Murray St. 01/17/2022 46-72 L 14-49 .286 5-19 .263 13-19 .684 11 15 26 31.6 11 8 17 2 10 46 55.8
at Murray St. 01/20/2022 51-91 L 18-48 .375 8-21 .381 7-15 .467 3 19 22 31.0 12 10 12 3 2 51 55.5
Southeast Mo. St. 01/22/2022 58-87 L 19-50 .380 6-16 .375 14-21 .667 6 21 27 30.8 19 10 17 1 7 58 55.7
Belmont 01/24/2022 56-90 L 22-52 .423 6-20 .300 6-12 .500 6 25 31 30.8 11 13 16 3 2 56 55.7
at UT Martin 01/27/2022 58-53 W 21-39 .538 3-11 .273 13-22 .591 4 24 28 30.7 12 12 17 5 4 58 55.8
Tennessee St. 01/29/2022 62-57 W 18-42 .429 4-11 .364 22-30 .733 5 24 29 30.6 17 11 19 7 5 62 56.1
at Southeast Mo. St. 02/05/2022 56-63 L 20-51 .392 8-20 .400 8-11 .727 8 24 32 30.6 15 8 21 2 7 56 56.1
at Tennessee Tech 02/07/2022 58-84 L 22-52 .423 7-22 .318 7-10 .700 7 16 23 30.3 9 15 15 0 6 58 56.2
Tennessee Tech 02/10/2022 62-73 L 22-52 .423 5-21 .238 13-21 .619 6 13 19 29.8 14 12 6 1 10 62 56.4
UT Martin 02/12/2022 82-70 W 28-58 .483 11-23 .478 15-22 .682 9 23 32 29.9 17 19 9 0 9 82 57.4
at Austin Peay 02/14/2022 54-62 L 15-40 .375 0-11 .000 24-31 .774 4 27 31 30.0 19 9 18 2 9 54 57.3
at Belmont 02/17/2022 57-81 L 24-56 .429 6-14 .429 3-5 .600 6 19 25 29.8 10 12 17 3 8 57 57.3
at Tennessee St. 02/19/2022 49-63 L 19-48 .396 7-20 .350 4-6 .667 8 21 29 29.8 12 9 19 3 7 49 57.0
at SIUE 02/21/2022 52-66 L 17-48 .354 6-17 .353 12-19 .632 8 23 31 29.8 11 10 15 1 5 52 56.8
Morehead St. 02/24/2022 46-82 L 17-51 .333 2-11 .182 10-15 .667 7 22 29 29.8 14 7 17 2 6 46 56.5
Austin Peay 02/26/2022 52-64 L 18-43 .419 5-10 .500 11-16 .688 5 21 26 29.6 18 14 15 0 4 52 56.3
Total 1746 623-1567 .398 185-568 .326 315-494 .638 223 696 919 29.6 451 367 498 93 196 1746 56.3
Opponents 2205 820-1803 .455 268-787 .341 297-435 .683 348 796 1144 36.9 520 501 387 129 267 2205 71.1

Eastern Ill. Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

31 56.3 39.8 32.6 63.8 29.6 11.8 16.1 0.7 6.3 3.0



Game Date (s) ............................................................................Nov. 7
Series History ........................................................... Illinois leads 6-0
Streak .............................................................................. Illinois won 6
Last Meeting ...............................@ILL 80, EIU 68 on Dec. 10, 2002
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 21
Series History .................................................................First Meeting
Streak ................................................................................................ n/a
Last Meeting .................................................................................... n/a
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 13
Series History ............................................................ EIU leads 27-24
Streak ............................................................Central Michigan won 4
Last Meeting ...........................CMU 62, @EIU 61 on Nov. 15, 2021
Last EIU Win ............................ @EIU 95, CMU 81 on Jan. 8, 1972

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 26
Series History .................................................................First Meeting
Streak ................................................................................................ n/a
Last Meeting .................................................................................... n/a
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 10
Series History ..............................................Illinois State leads 69-46
Streak .....................................................................Illinois State won 6
Last Meeting ............................ @ILST 76, EIU 65 on Dec. 29, 1998
Last EIU Win .............. EIU 77, ILST 73 on Dec. 4, 1971 (Neutral)

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 25
Series History .................................................................First Meeting
Streak ................................................................................................ n/a
Last Meeting .................................................................................... n/a
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 16
Series History ..................................................... Ohio State leads 2-0
Streak ........................................................................ Ohio State won 2
Last Meeting .............................@OSU 69, EIU 50 on Dec. 23, 2003 
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Nov. 30
Series History ..................................................................... Tied 45-45
Streak .............................................................Northern Illinois won 1
Last Meeting ............................... @NIU 55, EIU 45 on Dec. 1, 2021
Last EIU Win ........................... @EIU 59, NIU 55 on Dec. 13, 2014 



Game Date (s) ............................................................................ Dec. 3
Series History .............................................Eastern Illinois leads 2-0
Streak ................................................................Eastern Illinois won 2
Last Meeting .................................EIU 34, @BC 20 on Jan. 31, 1917
Last EIU Win ...............................................................................Same

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Dec. 21
Series History ............................................................... Iowa leads 5-0
Streak .................................................................................. Iowa won 5
Last Meeting ............................@IOWA 57, EIU 45 on Dec. 1, 2007
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Dec. 10
Series History .........................................Eastern Illinois leads 84-82
Streak ...............................................................Western Illinois won 1
Last Meeting ............................ @WIU 71, EIU 54 on Dec. 18, 2021
Last EIU Win .......................... @EIU 92, WIU 88 on Dec. 12, 2020

Game Date (s) ...........................................................Dec. 31 / Jan. 26
Series History .................................................................USI leads 2-1
Streak ............................................................Southern Indiana won 2
Last Meeting ............................... @USI 81, EIU 78 on Feb. 23, 1983
Last EIU Win ... @EIU 79, USI 67 on March 6, 1978 (NCAA-DII)

Game Date (s) ............................................................................ Dec. 7
Series History ..................................................... Ball State leads 18-5
Streak .......................................................................... Ball State won 2
Last Meeting ...........................@BALL 75, EIU 55 on Dec. 21, 2021
Last EIU Win ...........................@EIU 61, BALL 54 on Dec. 3, 2014

Game Date (s) ............................................................ Dec. 29 / Feb. 2
Series History .................................................................First Meeting
Streak ................................................................................................ n/a
Last Meeting .................................................................................... n/a  
Last EIU Win .................................................................................. n/a

Game Date (s) ..........................................................................Dec. 17
Series History ......................................................................... Tied 3-3
Streak ...............................................................................IUPUI won 1
Last Meeting ......................... @IUPUI 71, EIU 65 on Nov. 10, 2018
Last EIU Win ....................... @EIU 80, IUPUI 79 on Nov. 17, 2017

Game Date (s) ..............................................................Jan. 5 / Feb. 25
Series History ........................................ Tennessee Tech leads 29-18
Streak ............................................................... Tennessee Tech won 3
Last Meeting ............................. TTU 73, @EIU 62 on Feb. 10, 2022
Last EIU Win ..............................@EIU 87, TTU 81 on Jan. 2, 2021



Game Date (s) ..............................................................Jan. 7 / Feb. 23
Series History .........................................Eastern Illinois leads 26-19
Streak ............................................................... Morehead State won 3
Last Meeting ..........................MORE 82, @EIU 46 on Feb. 24, 2022 
Last EIU Win ..........................@EIU 71, MORE 65 on Feb. 8, 2020

Game Date (s) ........................................................... Jan. 14 / Feb. 18
Series History ......................................................................... Tied 1-1
Streak ................................................................................... EIU won 1
Last Meeting .................................@EIU 92, LR 72 on Feb. 14, 1977
Last EIU Win ...............................................................................Same

Game Date (s) ..............................................................Jan. 21 / Feb. 9
Series History .........................................Eastern Illinois leads 29-26
Streak ................................................................................... EIU won 2
Last Meeting ............................@EIU 82, UTM 70 on Feb. 12, 2022
Last EIU Win ...............................................................................Same

Game Date (s) ........................................................... Jan. 12 / Feb. 11
Series History ...........................................Eastern Illinois leads 17-9
Streak ................................................................................. SIUE won 2
Last Meeting .............................@SIUE 66, EIU 52 on Feb. 21, 2022 
Last EIU Win .............................EIU 70, @SIUE 61 on Feb. 2, 2021

Game Date (s) ..............................................................Jan. 19 / Feb. 4
Series History ........................................ Tennessee State leads 33-26
Streak ............................................................... Tennessee State won 1
Last Meeting ..............................@TSU 63, EIU 49 on Feb. 19, 2022
Last EIU Win ............................ @EIU 62, TSU 57 on Jan. 29, 2022

Game Date (s) ........................................................... Jan. 28 / Feb. 16
Series History ..................................Southeast Missouri leads 36-31
Streak .........................................................Southeast Missouri won 4
Last Meeting ............................ @SEMO 63, EIU 56 on Feb. 5, 2022
Last EIU Win ........................ EIU 72, @SEMO 70 on Feb. 27, 2020



1997 (5th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L  81-83 .........................  at Tennessee Tech

1998 (2nd seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 79-84 ........................  vs. Tennessee State

1999 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 57-78 ....................  at Southeast Missouri

2000 (3rd seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
W    107-100 (2ot) ....................... Austin Peay
OVC Semifinal - Nashville, Tenn.
L 70-89 ...................................Murray State

2001 (2nd seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
W 102-80 ....................... vs. Morehead State
OVC Semifinal - Nashville, Tenn.
W 97-71 ..................................  Murray State
OVC Championship - Nashville, Tenn.
W 84-83 .................................... Austin Peay

2002 (6th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 56-103 ............................  at Murray State

2003 (5th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 63-74 ..............................  at Murray State

2005 (8th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 68-72 ..........................  at Tennessee Tech

2009 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
L 54-57 ...............................  at Austin Peay

2010 (4th seed)
OVC First Round - Campus Sites
W 68-61 ......................vs. Eastern Kentucky
OVC Semifinal - Nashville, Tenn.
L 51-55 ..................................  Murray State

2013 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Nashville, Tenn.
L 68-78 ................. Southeast Missouri (#6)

2014 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Nashville, Tenn.
L 61-79 ................. Southeast Missouri (#6)

2015 (6th seed)
OVC First Round - Nashville, Tenn.
W 78-66 ....................SIU Edwardsville (#7)
L 64-97 .................................. Belmont (#3)

2016 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Nashville, Tenn.
L 62-78 ........................... Murray State (#6)

2018 (7th seed)
OVC First Round - Evansville, Ind.
W 73-71 .......................Tennessee State (#6)
L 66-73 .............................Austin Peay (#3)

2019 (6th seed)
OVC First Round - Evansville, Ind.
L 71-78 ............................... UT Martin (#7)

2020 (6th seed)
OVC First Round - Evansville, Ind.
W 67-61 ................... Jacksonville State (#7)
L 65-76 .............................Austin Peay (#3)

OVC RECORD BY SEED
2nd seed .................................................... 3-1
3rd seed ..................................................... 1-1
4th seed ......................................................1-1
5th seed ..................................................... 0-2
6th seed ..................................................... 2-4
7th seed ..................................................... 1-6
8th seed ..................................................... 0-1

RECORD VS. OPPONENTS IN 
OVC TOURNAMENT
Austin Peay ............................................... 2-3
Belmont ......................................................0-1
Eastern Kentucky .......................................1-0
Jacksonville State .......................................1-0
Morehead State ......................................... 1-0
Murray State .............................................. 1-5
Southeast Missouri .................................... 0-3
SIUE ...........................................................1-0
Tennessee State ......................................... 1-1
Tennessee Tech.......................................... 0-2
UT Martin ..................................................0-1

All Opponents ........................................ 8-16

RECORD AT SITE
Austin Peay ................................................0-1
Eastern Illinois .......................................... 3-1
Evansville, Indiana .....................................2-3
Murray State ...............................................0-2
Nashville, Tennessee ................................. 3-6
Southeast Missouri State ........................... 0-1
Tennessee Tech.......................................... 0-2

EASTERN ILLINOIS - OVC TOURNAMENT HISTORY


